





सबके लिए स्वास्थ्य

06-06-2024

To, BSE LIMITED P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai — 400001

Subject: Intimation relating to Disposal of appeal filed (Civil Appeal 6781-6782 / 2023) in Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in favour of Asarfi Hospital Limited filed against the Order of the Hon'ble High Court in FA 43 of 2012 relating to Land Allotted by State of Jharkhand for establishment of Cancer Hospital.

Ref: Script Code- 543943 ISIN: ISN0DN001027

Dear Sir/ Ma'am,

We would like to inform you that an appeal was filed in Hon'ble Supreme Court of India against the Order dated 30.06.2022 passed by Hon'ble High Court in First Appeal Case No. 43 of 2012.

It may be noted that Asarfi Hospital Limited and the State of Jharkhand was impleaded in an old Title Suit at Appellate stage and decree was passed against the State of Jharkhand wherein the allotted land at Ranguni was declared in favour of Private Parties.

Since, the land for construction of Cancer Hospital was allotted by the State of Jharkhand therefore the right and title of Asarfi Hospital Limited was affected due to such judicial order. The above fact was duly disclosed at the time of listing of the company.

Further, the case was listed in Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on 26.04.2024 for hearing and the Hon'ble Supreme Court has ruled in favor of Asarfi Hospital Limited by allowing the appeal and remanded the case back to the lower court for fresh Adjudication.

You are requested to kindly take the above information on record.

Thanking you.

Enclosed: Copy of Order of Supreme Court dated 26.04.2024

Yours Faithfully, arfi Hospital Limited ika Gubta Seepika Gupta Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Asarfi Hospital Limited

Baramuri, P.O.: B Polytechnic, Dhanbad 828 130 || CIN: U85110JH2005PLC011673 www.asarfi.in ||96088 33708|| Email: cs@asarfihospital.com

THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.6781-6782/2023

M/S ASARFI HOSPITAL LIMITED

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6778-6780/2023

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 8242-8244/2023

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 971/2024

<u>O R D E R</u>

Learned counsel appearing for the parties agree that though three proceedings were disposed of by the impugned judgement, by setting aside the impugned judgment in so far as the First Appeal No.43 of 2012 is concerned, the same be remanded to the High Court for fresh consideration. Accordingly, we pass the following order:

(i) Impugned judgment dated 30.06.2022 in so far as the First Appeal No.43 of 2012 is concerned, is hereby set aside. First Appeal No.43 of 2012 is restored to the file of the High Court;

(ii) The interim applications which were disposed of in view of the disposal of the said appeal also stand restored.

(iii) The interim relief, if any, operative in First Appeal No.43 of 2012 till the date of impugned judgment also stands restored with liberty to the parties to make fresh application(s) for grant of interim relief, if any;

(iv) As the judgment on the First Appeal has been set aside, the Review Petition will not survive and the order passed on the Review Petition is also set aside;

(v) All contentions in the restored appeal are kept open and which can be agitated before the High Court;

(vi) We direct that the restored appeal shall be listed before the Roster Bench of Jharkhand High Court on 08.07.2024 for fixing a schedule of hearing.

2

The parties who are represented today, shall be bound to appear before the High Court on that date and they will not be served with a fresh notice of the date fixed;

(vii) A copy of this order shall be forwarded to the Registrar(Judicial) of the Jharkhand High Court who will ensure that the restored appeal alongwith application(s), if any, are listed on 08.07.2024.

(viii) We make it clear that we have made no adjudication on the rights and contentions of the parties. The parties are free to raise it in accordance with law before the High Court; and.

(ix) The appeals are disposed of on above terms. No costs.

>J. [ABHAY S. OKA]

>J. [UJJAL BHUYAN]

New Delhi April 26,2024. 3

4

ITEM NO.56

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVII

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 6781-6782/2023

M/S ASARFI HOSPITAL LIMITED

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 249098/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 187095/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

C.A. No. 6778-6780/2023 (XVII) (IA No. 239125/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 183185/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

C.A. No. 8242-8244/2023 (XVII) (FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 235886/2023;FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 235888/2023)

C.A. No. 971/2024 (XVII) (. FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 267205/2023 IA No. 267205/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date : 26-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today. CORAM :

> HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv. Mr. Simranjeet Singh, Adv. Mr. Gautam Talukdar, AOR Mr. Nakul Chengappa, Adv. Mr. Manish Mohan, Adv. Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR Mrs. Anita Mohan, Adv. Dr. S. Murlidhar, Sr. Adv. Mr. Pulkit Srivastava, AOR Mr. Kriti Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Shanker Dvivedi, Standing Counsel, Adv. Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR Mr. Honey Khanna, Adv. Ms. Ekta Bharati, Adv. Mr. Beenu Sharma, Adv. Mr. Venkat Narayan, Adv. For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajan Raj, Adv. Ms. Mohini Priya, AOR Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv. Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv. Mr. Simranjeet Singh, Adv. Mr. Gautam Talukdar, AOR Mr. Nakul Chengappa, Adv. Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv. Mr. Kumar Shivam, AOR Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR Mr. Sunil Kumar, Adv. Ms.Preeti Sirohi, Adv. Ms. Sangeeta Joshi, Adv. Mr. Sagar Roy, Adv, Mr. Himanshu Munshi, AOR Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv. Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv. Trisha Chandran, Adv. Mr. Aditya Chhibber, Adv. Mr. Siddhnat Munshi, Adv. Mr. Siddhant Munshi, Adv. Mr. Anitesh Choudhary, Adv. Md Saulat Daud, Adv. **UPON** hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

The Civil Appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

(INDU MARWAH) (AVGV RAMU) AR-cum-PS COURT MASTER (NSH) (Signed order is placed on the file)